
 
 
 
 
 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
DIVISION OF BUDGET & FINANCE 

 
100 West Washington Street, Room 3200 | Hagerstown, MD 21740-4748 | P: 240.313.2330 | F: 240.313.2331 

www.washco-md.net 
 

 
(NOTE:  The wording of all “Inquiries” submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 

 
PUR-1378 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
THE MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION 

IN HAGERSOWN, MARYLAND 
 
DATE:  Thursday, March 15, 2018 BIDS DUE: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 
 (Revised Date – Addendum No. 1) 2:00 P.M. 
 
To Bidders: 
 

This Addendum is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents on which all bids will be 
based and is issued to correct and clarify the original documents. 
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum at the appropriate space on the Proposal Form.  
This Addendum consists of two (2) pages and three (3) attachments. 
 
 NOTE:  All Bidders must enter the Washington County Administration Complex through 
either the front door at the 100 West Washington Street entrance or through the rear entrance 
(w/blue canopy roof) which is handicap accessible, and must use the elevator to access the 
Purchasing Department to submit their proposal and/or to attend the Pre-Proposal Conference.  
Alternate routes are controlled by a door access system.  Washington County Government has 
announced new security protocols being implemented at the Washington County Administration 
Complex at 100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown.  The new measures took effect Tuesday, 
February 14, 2017.  The general public will be subject to wand search and will be required to 
remove any unauthorized items from the building prior to entry.  Prohibited items include, but 
are not limited to:  Weapons of any type; Firearms, ammunition and explosive devices; Cutting 
instruments of any type - including knives, scissors, box cutters, work tools, knitting needles, or 
anything with a cutting edge, etc.; Pepper spray, mace or any other chemical defense sprays; and 
Illegal substances. 
 
ITEM NO. 1: All references in the bid document made to the bid submission deadline have been 

extended to no later than 2:00 P.M. (EDST), Wednesday, April 4, 2018. 
 
ITEM NO. 2: Bidders shall submit their subcontractor list (via-email) to 

purchasingquestions@washco-md.net within forty-eight hours of the bid 
submission deadline. 

mailto:purchasingquestions@washco-md.net


ADDENDUM NO. 1 
The Maryland Theatre Expansion 
PUR-1378 
Page 2 
 
 

(NOTE:  The wording of all “Inquiries” submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 

ITEM NO. 3: Inquiry: I am writing to request the following information: Bidder/Attendee 
Lists from pre bid meetings for Maryland Theater Expansion. 

  
 Response: Please see Attachment “A” to this Addendum, which includes the 

attendee list from the March 8th pre-bid conference/site tour as well as the attendee 
lists from alternately scheduled site tour visits on March 12th and March 15th. 

 
ITEM NO. 4: Included as an attachment to this addendum (Attachment “B”) is the presentation 

document prepared by Grimm and Parker Architecture that was shared at the March 
8th pre-bid conference. 

 
ITEM NO. 5: Attachment “C” to this addendum is a list of days the Maryland Theatre has events 

scheduled for 2018 and 2019. 
 
ITEM NO. 6: A subsequent addendum shall be issued with responses to questions and additional 

information. 
 
BY AUTHORITY OF: 

 
  
 

Rick F. Curry, CPPO 
Director of Purchasing 
 



Page 1
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 2
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 3
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 4
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 5
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 6
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 7
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 8
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



Page 9
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT A



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION

Pre-Bid Conference
MARCH 8, 2018

Page 1
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

PROJECT OVERVIEW

Page 2
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 3
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

DEMOLITION DRAWINGS

EXISTING THEATRE NEW ADDITION

Page 4
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

FLOOR PLANS

Page 5
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

BASEMENT PLAN

Page 6
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

BASEMENT 

PLAN

Page 7
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

ORCHESTRA PLAN

Page 8
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

ORCHESTRA 

PLAN

Page 9
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Page 10
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

SECOND 

FLOOR PLAN

Page 11
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

Page 12
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

THIRD 

FLOOR 

PLAN

Page 13
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

Page 14
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

FOURTH 

FLOOR 

PLAN

Page 15
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

ROOF PLAN

Page 16
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 17
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 18
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 19
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 20
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 21
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 22
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 23
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 24
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 25
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

Page 26
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

CONSTRUCTION 

PHASING

Page 27
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 28
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

Page 29
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

MECHANICAL

Page 30
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

ELECTRICAL

Page 31
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

MOVIE

Page 32
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B

shains
Text Box
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qR_LaUq3vHw&t=36s



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

SUBMIT WRITTEN QUESTIONS TO WASHINGTON 

COUNTY 

via email:

purchasingquestions@washco-md.net

Reference PUR-1378

Page 33
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



MARYLAND THEATRE EXPANSION
PRE-BID CONFERENCE  March 8,  2018

THE END

Page 34
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion
Addendum No. 1 - ATTACHMENT B



Addendum No. 1 – ATTACHMENT C 
PUR-1378 The Maryland Theatre Expansion 
Page 1 

2018/2019 
Days of Scheduled Events at The Maryland Theatre 

 
Year Month Days with Scheduled Events 

20
18

 
April 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30 
May 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 

June 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 

July Closed for Construction 

August Closed for Construction 

September 28 

October 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 
27, 28 

November 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30 

December 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
19, 20, 21 

   

20
19

 

January 16, 17, 18, 19, 26 

February 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28 

March 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 
30, 31 

April 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 
27, 28, 30 

May 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 31 

June 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 

July Closed for Construction 

August Closed for Construction 

September Closed for Construction 

October 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 
30, 31 

November 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 29, 30 

December 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 
20, 21, 22, 23 

 


	PUR-1378 Addendum No. 1
	DATE:  Thursday, March 15, 2018 BIDS DUE: Wednesday, April 4, 2018

	PUR-1378 Add1 Att A Pre-Bid & Tour attendance sheets
	PUR-1378 Attachment (A) Pre-Bid Conference Attendance Sheet
	3347_001
	3348_001

	PUR-1378 Scheduled Tour Attendance Sheets
	PUR-1378 Tour Attendance Sheet 3-12-18
	20180315101851


	PUR-1378 Add1 Att B Pre-Bid Presentation Doc
	PUR-1378 Add1 Att C 2018-2019 MD Theatre Event Days



